MODELS

E 43
E 60
E 71

Hitachi

Power Tools

GENERATOR

E 43 TECHNICAL DATA

E 60 AND
E 71 SERVICE MANUAL

LIST Nos. E 43: E027
E 60: E028
E 71: EO29

August 2005

SPECIFICATIONS AND PARTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE FOR IMPROVEMENT




CONTENTS

E

Page

B 5 070 LU L 0o (7 1 1
2. MARKETING OBUECTIVE ......cuiiiiiiiiimierreassssssse s ssssssssmse s e s s ssmss s s s s ssms s s s ss s sssmss s s sesnsssmmsssssssssnsns 1
B R o T 1037 0 1 1
4. SELLING POINTS ....oeciiiiiersiaimssiasssssnsssssasssss sasssss s ssss s sassss s e ssss s aa s s £aasams e s s amn s ea s mn e basmnn e snnnnnnsnns 1
4-1. Selling POINtS DESCHPLIONS .....ueiiitiiieiiee ettt en e e e snre e as 1

LT o 0 | 0oy N I 10 2
6. CAPACITY OF GENERATOR .......coiiiiieiimsnissms s isssssssssss s s s sms s ssms s s s snsmna snssanasnsssnsssnsns 2
6-1. Selection Of Proper GENEIALON .........coiuiiiiie ittt e e e e e e s bee e e e e nnnbe e e e enneeas 2
o2 =T (1o I O U (=1 o | USSR 3

7. PRECAUTIONS IN SALES PROMOTION .....cooiiiimriiinmsrssssnsesssmssssssmsssssssssssssasssssssssssassnsssassnsssnsss 4
7-1. Handling INSTFUCLIONS ........oeiiiiiiieie et e e e e s e e e 4
7-2. Thorough Instruction t0 the CUSIOMErS ........c..oiiiiiiiiii e 4

8. MAINTENANCE ....... .t me e me s e e mmn e e s ee e s mmme e s e ea e mmmn e e e eansnmeaeannnnnnns 5
9. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE .........ccociiiiiiiiimmnesssassssmses s ssssssmss s s ssssssmsss s s s sssmms s s sesnsssnmssssssssnnns 6
9-1. Diagnosis and COorreCtive ACHON ..........oii it e et e s e e e e sneee e 6
o2 O] g T=To! (T To O o o1 10111 YRR 18
9-3. TIghtENING TOIGUE ...t e et e e st e e e e et e e e enbe e e e e e nreeas 20

o A g g To I =T |- o RO O PRSP PR P PRPP 22

Assembly Diagram for E 43
Assembly Diagram for E 60
Assembly Diagram for E 71


READ ME
Click the subject you want.
The screen turns to the corresponding page.


1. PRODUCT NAME
Hitachi Generator, Models E 43, E 60 and E 71

2. MARKETING OBJECTIVE
A series of generators, Models E 43, E 60 and E 71 will be put on the North American market in order to introduce

our new engine tools on overseas markets. The maximum output of these generators is shown in the following

table.
Model Max. output
E 43 4300 VA
E 60 6000 VA
E 71 7100 VA

All of these Models E 43, E 60 and E 71 comply with EPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency) and CARB (the
California Air Resources Board) emissions regulations. Please promote the sales of these Models E 43, E 60 and

E 71.

3. APPLICATIONS

Power source of electric appliances and tools

4. SELLING POINTS

[Representative model: E 60]

Innovated design

Equipped with Honda's tried-
and-true OHV GX engine

E 43: 5.9 kW (8 HP)

E 60: 8.1 kW (11 HP)

E 71:9.6 kW (13 HP)

Maintenance free, brushless
alternator for increased durability

4-1. Selling Points Descriptions
(1) Innovated design
Each of the Models E 43, E 60 and E 71 is of a powerful and innovated design.
(2) Equipped with Honda's tried-and-true OHV GX engine
Each of the Models E 43, E 60 and E 71 is equipped with Honda's tried-and-true OHV GX engine that is well
reputed in the North American market.
Model E 43: The maximum output of the engine is 5.9 kW (8 HP)/3600 min-'.
Model E 60: The maximum output of the engine is 8.1 kW (11 HP)/3600 min-".
Model E 71: The maximum output of the engine is 9.6 kW (13 HP)/3600 min™".

(3) Maintenance free, brushless alternator for increased durability

-1 =



5. SPECIFICATIONS

Model E43 E 60 E 71
Generator

Rated AC voltage \ 120/240

Rated AC current Amp 31.7/15.9 41.7/20.8 50.0/25.0
Rated AC output VA 3800 5000 6000
Max. output VA 4300 6000 7100
Phase Single

Frequency | Hz 60

Engine

Model GX240 GX340 GX390
Max. output bhp (kW)/3600r/min. 8 (5.9) 11 (8.1) 13 (9.6)
Fuel tank capacity Gallons (Liters) 5(18.9)

Recommended fuel

Unleaded gasoline(86 octane or higher)

Oil capacity | Quarts (Liters) 1.16 (1.1)

Recommended oil SAE 10W-30 API SJ or SL

Spark plug BPR6ES (NGK) or W20EPR-U (DENSO)
General

Starting system Recoil

Oil alert system Provided

Auto idle system Provided

Dimensions in. (mm) 42.3 x 29.4 x 29.0 (1075 x 746 x 737)
[Including accessory] | Lx W x H 26.0 x 21.7 x 20.7 (660 x 550 x 525)

Dry weight Ib (kg) 157 (71) 181 (82) 201 (91)
[Including accessory] (198 (90)) (223 (101)) (243 (110))

6. CAPACITY OF GENERATOR

6-1. Selection of Proper Generator

Select the proper generator as follows according to the power consumption, output and the like of the AC

electrical equipment to be used.

(1) When the power consumption of the electrical equipment is known

When the power consumption of the electrical equipment is known, calculate the necessary output of the
generator (VA) according to the formula shown in the table below. When the sum of the calculated "necessary
output of the generator (VA)" is equal to or less than the rated AC output of the generator, the generator can

be used continuously.

Electrical equipment Power factor Necessary output of the generator (VA)

Bulbs, electric heaters, etc. 1.0 .
Power consumption of the

electrical equipment (W)

Electric power tools
(Commutator motors)

General-purpose motors
(Induction motors)

0.81t0 0.95

Power factor

0.4100.75




Because a general electrical equipment is not indicated with the power factor, "0.8" is used in the case of an

electric power tool and "0.5" in the case of a general-purpose motor for the above rough calculation.

Generator Rated AC output
E 43 3800 VA
E 60 5000 VA
E 71 6000 VA

Power consumption of an electric circular saw, planer, disk grinder or the like may be higher depending on the
load. In order to deliver the full performance, it is necessary to estimate 1.5 to 2 times greater power

consumption.

(2) When the motor output of the electrical equipment is known
Some electrical equipment is not indicated with the current and the power consumption but the motor output.
In such cases, the generator can be used when the sum of the "necessary output of the generator (VA)"

obtained from the following formula is less than the rated AC output of the generator (VA).

Motor output of the electrical equipment (W)

Necessary output of the generator (VA) = —
Efficiency x Power factor

Generally, the following values are used though efficiency varies depending on the types of motors.

Electrical equipment Power factor
Electric power tools 06
(Commutator motors) ’
General-purpose motors 09

(Induction motors)

6-2. Starting Current

The current required from starting the above electrical equipment to operating in steady state is larger than the
current or the power required during "operation" of the electrical equipment. This is called "starting current".
There is no problem if no load is applied to an electric power tool equipped with a commutator motor from the
start. However, there may be a case that an electric power tool equipped with an induction motor (especially the
starting current of a split-phase induction motor is about three times larger than the current during operation)

cannot be started.



7. PRECAUTIONS IN SALES PROMOTION

In the interest of promoting the safest and most efficient use of the Models E 43, E 60 and E 71 Generators by all
of our customers, it is very important that at the time of sale the salesperson carefully ensures that the buyer
seriously recognizes the importance of the contents of the Handling Instructions, and fully understands the

meaning of the precautions listed on the Caution Plates attached to each unit.

7-1. Handling Instructions

Although every effort is made in each step of design, manufacture and inspection to provide protection against
safety hazards, the dangers inherent in the use of any generator cannot be completely eliminated. Accordingly,
specific precautions and suggestions for the use of the generator are listed in the Handling Instructions to
enhance the safe and efficient use of the tool by the customer. Salesperson must be thoroughly familiar with the
contents of the Handling Instructions to be able to offer appropriate guidance to the customer during sales

promotion.

7-2. Thorough Instruction to the Customers
(1) HITACHI electronic controlled products should not be used with portable generators.
Irregular generator power could cause these products to fail. Regarding other manufacturer's products, please

contact the manufacturer to see if it is safe to use the electronic controlled products with portable generators.

(2) There is no oil in the engine crankcase when the generator is shipped. You must add oil before starting the
engine. Check the oil level before each use with the generator on a level surface and the engine stopped.

Engine oil is a major factor affecting engine performance and

service life. Non-detergent and 2-stroke oils will damage the engine
and are not recommended. Use 4-stroke motor oil that meets or
exceeds the requirements for API service classification SJ or SL.
Always check the APl SERVICE label on the oil container to be sure
it includes the letters SJ or SL. SAE 10W-30 is recommended for

general, all-temperature use. Other viscosities shown in the right

20 0 20 40 60 80 100°F

graph may be used when the average temperature in your area is ! . . . . . ,
20 10 0 10 20 30 40°C

within the indicated range.

(3) Each generator has AC receptacles as shown in the table below.

Output plug Voltage Current E 43 E 60 E 71
GFCI (Ground-fault circuit interrupter)
Duplex receptacles 120V 20A 2 2 2
120V 30A 1 2 2
Twist-locking receptacles 120/240 V 20A 1 None None
120/240 V 30A None 1 1

Note that each of the above current values means the maximum current for one receptacle.



(4) When using an extension cord between the generator and an electrical equipment, it is necessary to observe
the specifications about the cord thickness (nominal cross sectional area of the core) and the length indicated
on the electrical equipment. If a long and thin extension cord is used, the voltage will be reduced remarkably
and the electrical equipment will be overheated or put out of action. To minimize voltage reduction, it is

necessary to use a short extension cord whose core is as thick as possible.

(5) Before operation, perform inspection according to the Handling Instructions.

8. MAINTENANCE

Periodical maintenance is required for efficient use of the Models E 43, E 60 and E 71 by the customers. Advise
the customers to thoroughly read and understand the maintenance instructions specified in the Handling
Instructions ("MAINTENANCE").



J1o suibus o unowe Jadoid e ppy @)
"deo |10 8y} erowsy (1)

"Hoys §i
|lo suibus 8y} yum ysius|day (v

‘pejelado s J0sSuss [aA8) |10 8y

‘uoos sdojs
1nq suels aulbus ay |

"JolUdY) 92INIBS
BPUOH 10BJUO) ---IOSUBS
[9A9] [10 8y} 8oe|dal pue ¥o8y) (g

Jlo suibua Jo junowe Jadoid e ppy @
"deo J10 8yl erowey (P

"Hoys §i
llo suibus 8y} yum ysius|dey (v

"pajeIado SI J0SuUss [9A8) |10 BY |

"18]U8)) 92IAI8S BPUOH 10BIU0D

"Jloulanob ayy
J0 Juawisnlpe Jadoidwi 03 anp
pe8so|0 SI 8AeA 8|04y} 8y |

"Jalua8) 9JIAI8S BPUOH 1oeluo)

‘pabbojo si Jolaingles ey

‘Aljewouge Aue si aiayy jI Bnid uoniubl sy eoejdey

“(Ww g0 0} £'0 Wio4}) youl 100 0} 820°0 W0l sbuel
81 UIYUM S| S8P0J108|8 8U] Usamiaq aoueles|o syl eyl 3oay) ©
"9Y1] 8Y1 JO YSniq aJIM B YlIM S8P0.j09|e 8y} ues|) (@)
*Bnid uonmubi ayy enowey (P

O’rewJouge Ji bnid uoniubi
a1 aoe|dal pue sepo.109|e
aY) Usamiag sourIes|d Byl
isnlpy "6njd uoniubi sy} ues|o

‘Ayney ate bnid
uoubi 8y} Jo sepoI1d9|e By

"youaim Bnid aaisnjoxa ay) yum Bnid uomubi syy usiybl) @
"ded Bnid sy} srowsy (P

"Bnid uomubr ayy usiybi

"9s00] sI bnjd uomubi ay |

‘10 8uibus Ajsoosia-1edoid inod ()
J1o suibus ay) ureiq @
")j0q urelp ay} anoway ()

Ilo
aulbue ay} abueyd pue 3oayH

'snoosIA Alybiy st j10 suibus ay |

"JUSWS|S Sy} WOl [|oMm |10 Burim pue |10 sulbus sy} ul Jusws|d sy} 3eos €

"} AJp pue 81| Y} JO [10 Ylim JUsWae 8y} ues|) @)
"JaN0D Jaues|d Jre 8y} anoway (1)

"JusWa[d Jaues|d JIe 8y} ues|)

‘pabbojo sI Jaueg|d Jre ay |

J9}l} 8y} Ued|D Q)
"Jaulel)s 8y} Jo wonog sy} je dno ay} uedQ (p

‘sjuauodwod 8y} ues|o
pue Jaurels ayj] a|quassesiq

"'pabbojo si Jaurens sy

"UOIBI9ESP 10} JauIejuod
B OJUI [9N} UleJp pue J0}eingJied sy} WoJj JJog uredp ayl sAowasYy @)
"%009 |any syl uadO (P

‘lony ejeIoREQ

‘[ony Ul paxiw si iy

19N yum ysius|dey

‘lon} ou si 818y ]

"Je]s Jou seop auibus ay |

2Inpaooid

uolloe aAI}08l1I0)

asnen

a|qnoJL

"aulbus ay} Jo Jiedal 1o 8|gnoJ} Aue 10} JB1USY) BJINIBS BPUOH 10BIUOY O

‘sped ay) %o8yo Jo aoejdas uayy sl suibus ay) doig ©

"uoNoB 9A1}081100 Jadoud sy} Joye ued yoes |eisuley O

uoloY aAI}0aLI0) pue sisoubelq “1-6

3dIND OSNILOOHS3TANOYHL "6



‘uonng ayl ssaid €
"way} 009 0} dym e 1o} [6LL] [ZLL] si0108101d [BWIBY L By} dABST ()
"Bnid sy1 108uu00siq (P

‘6Ll [zL1]
SJ0}09}04d [eway] 8yl ¥o8ay)

‘o pauiny ase [611]
[211] sio108101d [ewiBy] 8yL

'[e1] 1exealg sy uo winy @
"Bnd ayy 108uUU00sIg (P

‘[velL] soxesig ay) %08y

"Jjo pauiny si [y L] 1exeslg ay L

‘ojoe)dadal Jjamod sy} woly
pejelauab si abeyon oN

‘Juswdinba
[eoL1}08]8 Pa10BULOD By} JO
suoipuod Bunesado ay) ¥o8yH

‘Ayealb salen peo

‘Aujewouge Aue si aiayy ji bnid uoniubi ayy aoe|dey
"(Www g 0 0} £°0 WoJy) youl 1£0°0 0} 820°0 Wioiy abuel
8U] UIYIM SI SBPO0J108|8 8y} Usamiaq soue.tes|d ayl 1eyl ¥o8y9
‘Bn)d uoniubi
oy} aoe|dal 10 91| 8Y} JO YSNiIg SJIM B YIM S8p0Ios|e 8yl ues|) @
"Bnid uoniubr syr enowsy ()

‘lewdsouge JiI Bnid uoubi
8y} aoe|dal pue aoueiesld 8y}
¥o8y) “Bnid uoniuib ayy uesln

"Jodoidwi s1 8ouLBIE8|D By}
Jo pauiels si bnjd uoniubi sy

‘Jajua) 9JIAI8S BPUOH 1oeluo)

‘Ayney sI Jojaingied ey

"18)JU8)) 92IAI9S BPUOH 10BIU0D

‘Apadoidw
paisnipe si Jousanob ay |

(eousis)al) ulw/l 008‘E
0} 00%€ :(peoj-ou)
auibua ay} Jo suonnjonal
JO Jaquinu pajey
(uoneuea
abe|/asealoap/asealoul)
‘lewJouge si

SUONN|OA®J JO Jaquinu 8y |

‘Juswdinba
[e0L1108]0 PB10BULOD By} 08y

‘paidde si peoj yonw oo|

"18)U8)) 92IAI8S BPUOH 10BIU0D

‘A}ney s1 10)8I1NqIed 8y |

"18]U8)) 82IAI8S BPUOH 10B1U0D

‘Apadoidw
paisnipe si Joulenob ay |

SUETETE
8y} woJj |am |10 Buum pue |10 sulbus ay) ul Juswa|e 8y} Yeos (§)
"I AIp pue 8| 8y} 40 |10 Yum Juswiald 8y} ues|) (@)

"JOA0D Joues|o Jie 8y} anoway (D

"JuUsW9|e Jaues| e 8y} ues|D

‘pabbojo si Jeues|o Jre ay |

18}l Y} ues|D (@)
“Jaulelis 8y} Jo wonog 8y} Je dno ayy uadQ (P

"sjusuodwiod ay) ues|o
pue Jaurels ay) ajquiessesiq

‘pabbojo sI Jaurens ay |

"UONBISBSP 10} Joulejuod
© OJUl |9} Ulelp pue J0}oJNgJed dy) WoJj }0g Urelp 8y} aAoway (@)
"¥009 [any ay} uadO (D)

‘lany ajeIoRE(

“[ony ul paxiw si Iy

(eoualajal) ulw/I 008‘E

0} 00%€ :(peoj-ou)

aulbua ay} Jo suonnjonal
JO Jaquinu pajey
"9SBaJoUl JoU S0P
SUOIIN|OA8I JO Jaquinu 8y

"Ja1U8)) 82INIBS
BPUOH 10B1UO0Y --- "I0SU8S
[9A8] [10 8y} aoe|dal pue ¥8y) (g

"pa1eIado SI 10SuUSS [8A8) |10 8y |

‘uoos sdojs
g sue)s aulbus ay |

ainpaooid

UONOB 8AI1081I0D

asnen

a|gno. |




['11 obed sog] ['0| ebed sag] ['0} obed oag] ['0 ebed sag] ['6 obed oag] ['6 obed sag]
(1n) 8sne) () esne) (n1) esne) (m) esnen (1) asne (1) esneg
‘pebewep s [g] UeNOIq .cmﬁ_:wh_m%wm_m .cwv_o.gm mm%mo_:_ﬂ__."wm fney ‘palelolivlep 1o
‘dwo9 Joloy 8y} Ul 1019 . pebewep si [gp1]
Ing Jaioal ay | S1 100 pal} 8y 1 1100 gns a8y} Assy [aued ayy jo Sl iexealq ay L J18SUBPUOD) 8
‘ - 40 |10 urew a8yl Buuim [euisjul ay | JeuL
A ﬂ % Y A A
MO S! 8oue)sIsal ay | "MO| Ajdwialixa sI 8our)sISal ay |
_ "(2) 2-6 01 Buip1029® (100 BY) JO BOUR]SISAl Bl 8INSB|\
%
_ ‘Ayney s1 Jojelouab ay | _ _ ‘Ayney si [1G1] Assy |aued ay L

t

%

‘pajesauab si abe)jon Indino oN _ _ (A G2 01 G|} OV Inoge)

_ abeyjon 1ndino _

f

paielauab si abeyjon IndinQ

18 (umoug/moleA pue anjg/alym) [g91] sseuleH alipn 8yl Jo siajdnod om) 8y} wol) parelausb si abejjoa indino ji oayo pue aulbus sy LUeis @

‘(oelaoe|q) [291] sseulteH alipn 8yl 1o 181dnod syl 8Aowal Jou 0
‘[r51] Assy |aued ayi yum [g 1] J01e1S 8yl S108uu0d 1ey] (umolg/molaA pue anjg/euym) [g91] sseuleH alipn 8yl o s1ajdnod om} ay) aAowaYy @

'[2] 1en0D pu3 auy pue [9] 01 X g maios Buidde] ey} anoweay @

191$8] B ylm Jou Jo epis [g1] Joleis ayy

‘Ueyd moyy Buimojo} ayi 03 Buiplodoe sainseaw Alessaoau ay) aye) pue asoubelp ‘@aode 8y} uey) Jayjo asned Aue Aq pasneo si 9|qnoJ} 8yl |

]

"W\ 0%72, 0} [62 1] Uyoums 109183 By} uing

‘[re1] soxeaig ey yo winl @

‘Tze1] [8L1] W\ OV 2.

[S11] sejorldeoay Jemod 8y wouy sbnid sy |je 10suuodsiq (P 01 [z 1] youms 109|8S By} uIng

‘penndino
lou si A 02 8be)joA By L

uswdinba [eouo9|e

ay} asn jou op ‘Aljewlsouqge si aleyl §| -luswdinba [eouo9)e
pajosuu0d a8y} ul (ebexes|) Aujewouqe Aue si aiay} ji ¥oey9 €
‘[a11] (104D) sjoeldedsy Jemod 8y} Jo uoing josal 8y} ssaid (@
"Bnid sy} 108uu00siq (P 104D 8Y1 %98YD

‘pajeiado si [611]||-8lorideoal jemod ay) woly
(104D) ejoridasay Jamod ay | polelouab siI abeyoA ON

ainpaooid uoloe 8AI108110D

asnen a|qnoJ)




‘[6L1] 101081014
[ewlay] ayy aoejdal pue aoeuns [yL1] (1) |oued 8yl Ul paxo0] Me[O 8y] asea|ay @
"(Ma10s) [eulwIS) punoJ 8y} }0auuoosiq (D
sajoeldadal %00J-1SIM} 10} [611] 101081014 [eWIBY] 8y} JO [eAOwaY

‘[211] 40309301
lewJay ] ay} eoejdes pue aoepns [pLL] (1) [puBd 8y} Ul paxo0| mejo 8y} ases|ay g
"[BUIWLIBY UO)SBY B} }08UU0SIq ()
104D 104 [ZLL] 10308101 [ewIBY L By} jO [BAOWSY

‘[rg 1] 1oxeaig ay) eoe|das pue [eulwld) Y} 109UU0DSIQ @
‘[re 1] 1oxeaig ayy wouy [9LL] INN "X8H 8y} eroway ()
[vz1] soxeaig ay} jo [eroway

Tivi] Assy
xog ay1 enowal pue [y 1] A ssy xog ay; wouy [g91] sseuteH aiip 8yl 1no |ind ()
‘[291] ssauieH alipy ays wouy [ 1] Jesuapuo) ayy anowal pue [Li7L] A.ssy xog ayi uadp @
‘[1y1] A.ssy xog ayy ul A@ dals anoge) sie|dnoo ayy ind pue [y 1] 1oWWOIL) 8y] dA0waY @
Ty 1] A.ssy xog ayy wouy sie|dnod ayy
anowal o1 [Li1] A.ssy xog ayl ul panl A@ dals anoge) s19|dnod ayi Jo sme|o 8y} ysnd @
‘o e [Ly1] Assy xog auy uado pue [ZpL] 21 X 9N HOg "XeH au} eroway (S)
‘[Lr1] Assy xog au ul [g91] sseuteH alipm Ul usnd (%)
‘[Ly 1] Assy xog aui puiyeq [12] suibu3 ayy woyy [L91] ssauseH a1ipm
ay) pue [1e] sseuleH aJipn 8u) Jo siaidnod ay) anowsal pue [LG1] A.ssy |aued ayi |Ind @
Trs1] Assy |aued aus jo opis ayy woly [22] ¥2 X 9N HOg "X8H 8y} dA0wdY (2)
‘feL]l 21 x SN (JBUsep/M) Maios
oy} anowal pue [1G1] Assy [aued eyl yum [g1] Jorers ay) s1osuuod jey} (30e|q/3oe|q
pue ‘umoig/mojjeA ‘enjg/enym) [g91L] sseureH aiip ay Jo sia|dnod aaiy) syl aroway (1)

‘T6L1] [2L1] s10108101d [BULIBYL BY}
pue [yg1] Joxealg oy} aoejday

‘([611] [211] siorodi04d
[ewiayl pue [pg1] Jexesiq)
Ayney si [ L] 1oxeaig ayL (1)

‘11 Assy xog auyy ul pany [sp1] Jesuspuo) sy soe|dey (8)
‘[291] ssauieH alipy ayi wouy [ 1] 1esuapuod) ay; anowal pue [Li1] A.ssy xog ayi uadp @
‘Tiv1] Assy xog aui woyy
1 anowsal 0] [y 1] A.ssy xog 8y ul pani A@ days anoge) Ja|dnod ay Jo me[d 8y} ysnd @
‘o e [1y1] Assy xog ey uado pue [21] 21 X 9N 1Og "X8H 8y} eAoweY (9)
Ty 1] Assy xog eyl ui [g91] sseuieH aiipm 8yl ysnd (b)
‘T[] Assy xog auy pulyaq [12] suibuz ayy woly [L91] ssauteH s
ay} pue [y6] sseuleH alip ay jo sie|dnod ayy anowas pue [LGL] A ssy [aued aui [Ind (§)
‘Trg1] Assy jeued 8y jo apis ayi woly [22] 2 X 9N HOg "X8H 8y} eroway (2)
Ter]l 21 x SN (JBusep /M) MaioS
8y} enowsal pue [LG1] Assy |aued oyl yum [z 1] Jorels ayi spoeuuod jey (¥oe|gioelq
pue ‘umolg/mojak ‘enjg/euym) [g91] sseuteH alip 8yl Jo S18]dnod 984y} 8y} dAoway @

‘[et 1] 48suspuo) sy} aoe|dey

‘pajelolIalep Jo pabewep
si [y 1] s8suspuo) 8y (1)

aInpaooid

uolloe aAI1081I0)

asnen




‘[12] auiBuz ay3 jo Peys)yuesd ay} wouy paseajads s} uaym ino dod Aew

[e] "dwo) 1010y ay1 ‘esimiaylQ ‘[g] ‘dwo) 1010y ay1 yoieos 1o doip Jou oq :NOILNVYI
O
‘[e] ‘dwon 10104 ayy mom_qmm@

‘[12] suibug sy woy [€]

‘dwo) Jojoy a8y} 1no ysnd 0} pauaxa S| 8240} e pue [12] suibug ay} Jo yeysyueld
8y} s1oeju00 BIf 8yy jo diy ey ‘pausiybn si (61f) yoq se|ind 10101 8y} UBYM (B)
[2] 01N Hog 8y 1oy emnsans e se (Bif) 3joq Jejind Jojol sy} usiybly ()

‘Tr2] suibuz

8y} wouy [¢] -dwo) Joj0y ay) Buinowas inoyum (L2 3 18polA) [2] 092 X OLIN
10 (09 3 19poN) [2] Ske X OLIN ‘(e T 19POIN) [2] S12 X O LI og 8y} aArowaYy w
[g1] 101813 8y 80E|deY (9)
‘Tl 1en0) Jeay ayy enowsy (G)
[s2] 0 X OLN Wog "XeH 8y} anoway (v)

(L2 3 19P0IN) [0L] SS 1 X 9N 10
(09 3 19poN) [0L] S5 X 9N ‘(€ 3 19PON) [0L] 02} X 9N Hog yBnoiy | ay) srowey %

‘[6] 1 X 8IN HOg "XoH 8y} aroway

‘Tet] 21 x SN (JBYSBAV/AM) MBIOS Byl dA0WS)

pue [1G1] Assy [aued 8y yum [g1] Jorels ayi s108uuod Jeys (3oe|qoe|q pue
‘umolg/moleA ‘enjgsauym) [g9 1] ssauteH alipa 8yl Jo siajdnod 8aly) 8yl aAoway @

‘[e] ‘dwon 1010y ay) ooe|doy

"ud0.q sl [100 pjay 8YL (A)

‘[21] 101833 BU) 20E|daY (9)
‘[L1] Jon09 Jeay ay) anoway (9)
‘[s2]1 0€ X O}IN 110G "x8H 8y} anowey (v)
(12 3 19PoN) [01] GG X 9N 40 (09 T 1I9POIN)
[0 sS1 x 9N “(e¥ 3 1opoN) [01] 02+ X 9N Hog yBnoayL sy} aroway (g)
‘[6] 1 x 8N HOog "X8H 8y} erowy (2)
‘[e1] 21 x SIN (Jaysep/M) MBIOS By] dA0WBI
pue [1G1] Assy |aued aul yum [g1] J01e1S syl S108uu09 Jeyl (¥oe|qoe|q pue
‘umolg/molaA ‘enjgsauym) [g9 1] ssauieH aJdipn 8yl O Siajdnod 88y} 8yl aAoway @

‘Te1] Jo1elS au) @oe|doy

"P81IN2JID-1I0YS O UdX0lq
S| [100 NS 8y} JO 109 urew ay (A1)

‘[291] sseusey anp pue <[g21] 01 [€91]
112 3 pue 09 3 S|opolN > <[121] 01 [€9L] :€¥ T |9po|N > "dwo) pioD ay) eoeldey €I
‘[291] sseusey anp pue <[zz1] 01 [€91] 12 3 pue 09 3 s|opoN> <[121]
01[e91] :&¥ 3 19pON > "dwo) pi0D Ayne} Byl 0} pale|al S|eulwld) 8y} 108uUu09sIq @
"(0) 01 (1) wouy sdels 8A0qe 8y} wioped

‘[291] sseureH aip pue ‘<[gL1]
o1 [€91]:12 3 pue 09 3 S|9pPOIN >
<[121] 01 [€91] :€¥ T IopON>
"dwo) pioD ‘[rit]

‘dwo) |pued 8y} aoe|dal Jo Jreday

O

‘uayo4q

10 paynouio-uoys st [1G1] A.ssy
[aued 8y} Jo Bunim feussjur oy (1)

91NpPad0id

UOI10B 8AI1081I0D

asnen

—10—



‘[12] auibuz ayy
JO Jeys)uesd ay} wouy pasesdjas si i uaym no dod Aew [g] "dwo)

1010y ay} ‘asimiayi0 ‘[g] -dwos 1010y ay} yosieuos 1o doap jou oq :NOILNVI
O
‘[€] "dwo) JoloY ay) soe|dey Q)

‘[12] suibuz ayy woy [€]

‘dwo) Jo10y a8y} 1no ysnd 0} pauaxa sI 8240} e pue [12] suibu3g ay} Jo yeysyueld
ays sjoeu00 Bif ey o di ayy ‘pausiybn st (61f) yoq Jejind Jojol syi usym ()
‘[e] oLIA Hog 8y Joy einsans e se (6if) )joq Ja|ind Jojos 8y} usiybll (8)

‘T1r2] suibuz

oy} woyj [€] -dwog 1010y 8y Buirowas inoyum (1.2 3 18pon) [2] 092 X 0LIN
10 (09 3 19po) [2l GL2 X OLIN ‘(€% 3 1I9poN) [2] G2 X OLIN Hog @y} eroweY (2)
‘[z1] 101e1S BU) BoRIdeY (9)
‘[11] 18n0] Jedy 8y} enowsey (9)
‘[2] o€ x OLIN HOg "X8H 8y} eroway (%)

(12 3 19PoN) [01] GG 1 X 9 10 (09 T [BPOIN)
[or]l g1 x 9 ‘(e 3 19PON) [0L] 021 X 9N Hog ybnoiy L 8y} aroway (€)
‘6] 1 x 8N oG "XeH 8y} erowaY (2)

‘[eL] 21 X GIN (48USBA/M) MBIOS By} dA0WS)

pue [1LG1] Assy |aued au) yum [g1] J01elS ayi s1oauuod eyl (3oe(gsioelq pue
‘umolqg/molieA ‘enjg/enym) [g91] sseuseH alip 8yl Jo s18|dnoo ss8iy) 8yl erowsy (1)

‘[e] -dwo9 1010y 8y} 8or|doy

‘pabewep si [g] 'dwo)
10j0Y 8y} Ul Hing Jaoai 8y (1n)

2Inpaooid

UOIOB 8AI108110D

asne)n

—-11 —



['v1 obed eag]
(A1) asnen

i

['e1 obed sag]
(1) esne)

i

['c1 obed eag]
(1) esnen

"pabewep si [€]
‘dwo) Jojoy oy ul
Hing Jaiioal sy

"uey0.q
SI 100 p|al} 8y L

f

A

MO SI 8@duejsisal ay |

1

"Pa1INoJIO-1IoYS
10 uayo.q

S1 1100 gns ay}
10 100 urew ay |

f

'Mo| Ajowialixe sI 8our)sisal ay |

"(2) 2-6 01 Buipi022® [100 BY) JO 8OUB]SISA) BY] 8INSBA|\

%

| “Auney si Jojessusb ay] |

t

"obe}joA pajes ay) ueyy Jaybiy Jo _ _
Jamo| Ajpwalxe si abe}joa 1ndinQ

['e] obed sag]
(1) esneg

!

‘pajelolsiep 10
pabewep s! [Gy 1]
Jasuspuo) ay |

| oBe3j0A IndinQ |

f

(A G2l 01 GL1 OV Inoge)
pajelauab si abeyjon 1ndinQ

19)$8) B Y)m Jou Jo apis [g1] Jolels ayy
1e (umoug/molieA pue anjg/elym) [g91] sseuleH aJipn 8uy Jo sia|dnod om) ey} wol) parelauab si abeyjoa indino i ¥oayo pue aulbus ayl Leis @

‘(oe1gpoe|q) [291] SseuleH alipn 8y Jo 181dnod syl 8Aowal 10U 0
‘[1r51] A.ssy |aued ayi yum [g1] J01e1S 8yl S10auu0d ey} (umolg/mojaA pue anjg/euym) [g91] sseuleH alip @yl o siejdnod om) 8y} aAoway @

'[2] 1en0Q pu3 ay) pue [9] 01 X G matog Buidde] sy} eroway (1)

"Meyo mojj Buimoljo} ayy 01 Buiploooe sainsesw Alessaosu oy} oye) pue asoubelp ‘oA0ge ay) Uey) Jayjo asned Aue AQ pasned si 8|qnoJ) auj J

[

"I8]U8)) 82IAI8S BPUOH 19B1U0) (g

‘Juswdinba
[eolI108]8 Pa1oauuU0d 8yl Yoay) (Vv

(90UBIB}BI) UIW/I 008‘E

0} 00t'¢ :(peoj-ou) suibus ay)
JO SuOIIN|OA®Y JO Jaquinu pajey
‘mo| si [12] suibu3
9y} JO SUOIIN|OASI JO Jaquinu ay |

"obeyjoA palel
By} yoeal 10U saop }

2Inpaooid

uolloe aAI}08lI0)

asnen

a|qno.y

—12 —



‘T2l 01N vog a1 1oy emisans e se (6if) yoq Jajind Jojou au uaYBLL (8)

Tezl

aulbu3 ey} woyy [g] "dwog Jojoy ayy Buirowsl Jnoyum (L2 3 19poN) [2] 092 X OLIN
10 (09 3 1epoN) [e] Ske X 0L “(Ev 3 19PON) [2] G 12 X O LIN Hog 8y} dAowsY ()
"[21] sorers oy} B0BIdeY (9)
‘[11] 16009 JeSY BY) 8A0WBY @
‘[52] o€ X 0L 1og "XeH 8y} anoweY (p)

(12 3 19PoN) [0L] GG X 9N 10 (09 T 19POIN)
[01] 651 x 9N ‘(e 3 18PON) [01] 021 X 9N Hog yBnouy L 8ys erowsY (£)
‘[6] 71 X 8N 3109 "X8H 8y} rowsY (2)

[eLl 21 x SIN (Jaysepm/M) Ma10S Bl dA0WS)

pue [1LG1] Assy |sued aui yum [Z1] JojelS 8y s1oeuuoo jeys (oe|gpoe|q pue
‘umolg/molaA ‘enjg/euym) [g91] sseuleH aJipn ayi o s1a|dnod 8.y} 8y} aAoway @

‘[e] -dwo9 1010y By dor|doY

"uao.q sl |100 pjay 8y L (1)

‘[z1] Jore)S By} 90E|doy (9)
‘[L1] 19n09 Jeay ay) anoway ()
‘[S2]1 0€ X OLIN HOg "xaH 8y} anowsy (1)
(12 3 19po) [01] S 1 x 9N 40 (09 T [8POIN)
[or] 551 x 9 “(ev 3 19PON) [01] 021 X 9N Hog YBnouy L sy} aAowieY (§)
‘[6] 1 X 8N 1og "XaH 9y} arowiay ()
‘[e1] 21 x GIN (18YSEAV/M) MBIOS BY] SA0WSI
pue [1G1] Assy |sued ay1 yum [g1] J01B1S 8Y1 S108UU0D Jeyl (¥or|goe|q pue
‘umolg/moliaA ‘enjg/euym) [g91] sseuleH aJdipn dui o s1a|dnod aa.y) ay) aAoway @

‘[21] 101815 BY) 80B|deY

"PaINDAID-LIOYS 10 US0.q
SI 100 gns 8y} Jo (100 urew a8y (1)

Ty 1] Assy xog aui ui pany [G1] Jesuspuo) ayy soejdey (g)

‘[e91] sseureH
alIN 8yl wiol) [611] 18suspuo) syl anowal pue [Ly 1] A.sSy xog ayy uadQ @

Ty 1] A.ssy xog ayi wouy 11 8A0wal
o1 [Ly1] Asssy xog ayy ul pany ( (€) deis anoge) sia|dnod ayy Jo sme|o 8y} ysnd @
‘o e [1y1] Assy xog eyy uado pue [Zp1] 21 X 9N 110G "X8H 8y} 8AoweY (9)
Ty 1] Assy xog eyi ui [g91] sseuseH alip 8yl ysnd ()

‘Tiv 1] Assy xog aui puyaq [12] suibuz sy wouy [191] sseureH alip auyi
pue [6] SSauteH aJip 8yl Jo s181dnod ayl anowal pue [L§1] A.ssy [aued aui |Ind @
‘Trg1] Assy |aued ay Jo apis ayi woiy [22] 2 X 9N HOg X8H 8yl 8roway (2)

‘[et] 21 x GIN ()8Usep/M) MaI0S By} dAowal

pue [1LG1L] Assy [aued oy yum [g1] Jorels ey} s1oeuuod Jeys (3oe|qoe|q pue
‘umolg/moliaA ‘enjgeuym) [g91] sseuleH aJip) dui o s1aidnod aaiy} 8yl aAoway @

‘[s¥ 1] 1osuspuo) sy} eoe|day

‘pajelolsiep 10
pabewep si [ 1] Jesuspuo) ayl (1)

ainpaooid

uolo. 8AI1081I0D

asnen

— 13—



‘[12] suibu3z ays
JO Jeys)uetd ay} wou pasedjas si } uaym no dod Aew [g] "dwo)

1ojoy ay1 ‘@esimiaylo ‘[g] "dwos 1010y a8y} yoreloas 1o doip j0u oq :NOILNVYD

‘[] "dwo) Jol0Y 8yi eroway Q)

‘1] suibug

ay} wo.j [g] 'dwon Jojoy ay) 1no ysnd 0} parexe s| 8240} e pue [12] auibug ay; Jo
yeysyueIO 8y} s}orju00 Bif 8y jo di sy ‘pausiybi si (Bif) 1oq Jeind Jojol ey usym (6)

‘[2] oL og ayy Joy eminsans e se (Bif) yoq Jajind Jojos sy usiybly (8)

Tizl

auibuz ay) woyy [€] ‘dwoy ooy sy Buirowas noyum (12 3 [opoN) [2] 092 X OLIN
10 (09 3 19poN) [2] S12 X OLIN ‘(€ 3 19POIN) [2] G2 X OLIN Hog 8yl eAowaY (2)
‘[21] 101815 U BOE|dEY (9)
‘[1LL] o0 seay ayy anoway (9)
‘[52]1 0€ X OLIN HOg "xoH 8y} anowiay (3)

(12 3 19PO0N) [01] GS 1 X 9N 10 (09 T [9POIN)
[or] sS1 x9N “(e¥ 3 1epon) [01] 02 X 9N Hog ybBnoay L ey erowaey (g)
[6]1 1 x 8N 110G "XeH 8y) erowey (2)

‘[eL] 21 x SN (4JBUSBAN/M) MBIOS By} dA0WaS)

pue [LG1] Assy [aued ayi yum [g1] J01e1S 8yl S108uu09 Jey) (3oB|gpoe|q pue
‘umoig/mo|jaA ‘anjg/enum) [g9L] sseuseH alip 8yl jo siajdnoo a1y} sy} anoway (1)

‘[e] -dwo9 1010y 8y} 8or|doYy

‘pebewep si [g] -dwo)
JojoY 8y} Ul }ing Jaynoai 8y (A1)

‘[12] suibu3z ayy
JO Jeysyueud ay} wouy pasesjal si i uaym no dod Aew [g] *dwo)
1010y ay} ‘esimiaylo ‘[g] "dwo) 1010y ayy yolesas 1o doup jou oq :NOILNVI

[€] "dwo) Jo10y ay) eroway Q)

‘[12] suibug

ay} wolj [g] "dwo) 1010y a8y} 1no ysnd 0} pauexa sI 8240} e pue [12] suibug ay; Jo
Jeys)yURIO 8y s1oBju02 Bil 8y jo dn sy} ‘pausiybi si (Bi) 110q Jejind 1001 sy} usym (6)

‘[e] -dwo9 1010y By) eor|doy

"ua0.q st |100 pjay 8y (1)

aInpaooid

uoloe 8AI108110D

asnen

—14 —



‘[l oLIN Hog aus Joy anisans e se (Bif) yjoq Jajnd Jojos ayy usyybi| @

‘[zl suibuz

8y} wouly [g] -dwo) Jojoy ayi Buinowss inoyum (L2 3 18polN) [2] 092 X 0 LN
10 (09 3 19poN) [2] SLZ X OLIN (e 3 1ePOW) [2] SL2 X OLIN Hog aul arowaY (2)
Te1] 10e15 o) 20BIdRY (Q)
‘T[] 1en0) Jeay ay1 erowey (9)
‘[s2] 0€ X OLIN 110G "X8H 8y} 8nowaY (p)

(12 3 19PON) [0L] GS 1 X 9N 40 (09 T [9POIN)
[0l sS1 x9N “(ev 3 1opoN) [01] 02 X 9N Hog yBnoayL 8y} arowsy %

‘[6] 1 X 8N 110G "X8H 8y} 8noway

‘[er] 21 x SN (4BYSBAN/A) MBIDS Byl BA0WSI

pue [1G1] Assy |aued aui yum [g1] 101e1S 8y s108UU00 Jey: (¥OB|gpOR|q PUB
‘umolg/moliaA ‘enjg/euym) [g91] ssauleH aJip 8yl o siaidnod aaiy) 8yl aAoway @

‘[€] -dwo)
Jojoy ay) aoe|dey

"ux0.q s! [109 palj YL

‘[g1] sore1s By 8oEIdeY (9)
‘[11] 18n0) Jeay ay) enowsey (9)
'[52] 0€ X OLIN Hog "Xx8H 8y} erowaeY (¥)
(12 3 19PoN) [01] GG 1 X 9N 40 (09 3 19POIN)
oLl ss1 x 9 “(ev 3 19poN) [01] 021 X 9N Hog ybBnouy 1 syi erowey %
‘[6] 1 x 8N HOg "X8H 8y} 8rowiay
‘[eL] 21 X GIN (48USBAN/M) MBIOS By} dA0WaS)
pue [LG1] Assy |aued aui yum [g1] J01elS eyl s1oeuuod eyl (3oe|gpoelq pue
‘umolqg/molieA ‘enjg/enym) [g91] sseuleH alip 8y Jo sie|dnod saiy) ay) arowsey (1)

‘[e1] 1orers
ay} aoe|day

"P81IN2IIO-1I0YS 10 UaY0.iq
SI 109 gNS 8y} 10 |100 Ulew 8y |

Ty 1] Assy xog auy ul pany [Gy1] Jesuspuo) ayy eoe|dey (8)

‘[e91] sseuseH
JIN 8l woly [G11] 1osuspuo) syl anowal pue [y 1] A.sSy xog ay) uadQ @

Ty 1] A.ssy xog ayi wou} s19]dnoo ay) anowal
o1 [1p1] A.ssy xog 8y ul pani A@ de1s anoqe) sie|dnoo ayj Jo smejo sy} ysnd (9)
‘o e [Ly 1] Assy xog auy uado pue [ZpL] 21 X 9N Hog "XeH 8y} aroway (9)
[yl Assy xog aup ul [g91] sseuteH aiipm 8y} ysnd (v)

‘T[] Assy xog aui pulyaq [12] suibuz ays wouy [L91L] ssauteH aip au}
pue [y6] sseuleH alip 8y} Jo sio|dnod ay) anowais pue [LGL] Assy [aued aui [Ind (§)
‘Trg1] Assy |aued auys jo apis ayi wouy [22] 2 X 9N HOg X8H 8y} erowaYy (2)

‘feL] 21 X GIN (JBUsBAN/M) MBIOS By} dA0WS)

pue [1G1] Assy [aued ayi yum [g1] J0jelS 8y} S108uu09 Jey} (3oe|gpoe|q pue
‘umolg/molaA ‘enjgsauym) [g9 1] sseuteH aJdipA 8yl JO S1a|dnod 88yl 8yl aAoway ®

‘[st1] sosuspuo)
oy} aoe|day

‘Ayney si [gy 1] Jesuspuo) ay 1

"pa}osuUu0d

sI Juswdinba [eoLo9|e
Aue j1 Apueoiiubis
sdo.p abeyjon ay |

2Inpaooid

UoIo. BAI108.110D

asnen

a|qnoiy

— 15—



uswdinba
[eol108|8
pa108uu09
ayl %08y

‘papeoltano si uswdinba
[eO1I108]8 Pa1dBuUU0D 8y |

‘[L2] suibuz ayy
JO Jeysyueud ay} wouy pasesjal st i uaym no dod Aew [g] *dwo)

1ojoy ayj ‘esimiaylo ‘[g] ‘dwos 1010y 8y} yoajesas 1o doup Jou oq :NOILNVYD

‘[e] "dwo9 1010y 8y eoe|doy @

‘[12] suibuz ayy wouy [g] "dwo)

Jojoy oy} 1no ysnd 0} pauaxa S| 9210} e pue [12] auibug ayj Jo yeys)ueid
8y} syoeju00 BIl 8y Jo diy ey ‘pausiybn si (6if) 3joq Jojnd 40301 YL UBYM (B)

‘[e] 01N Hog 8w Joy eInisqns e se (Bi) 1jog Jejind Jojol auy usiybll (8)

‘[12] suibuz

ey} woyj [€] -dwo) Joj0y sy Buirowss Inoyum (L2 3 [8poN) [2] 092 X OLIN
10 (09 3 18Po) [2] S12 X OLIN ‘(€ 3 18POIN) [2] G1e X O LN Hog 8yl eAowsY (2)
‘[g1] 10re1s By 80BIdeY (9)
‘[11] Jon0D) Jeay sy anowey m
'[s2] o€ X OLIN Hog XeH 8y} eroway (p)

(L2 3 19poN) [01] GG L X 9N 40 (09 T 19POIN)
[or] g1 x 9 “(e¥ 3 19PON) [0L] 021 X 9N og ybnoay 1 a8y} arowsy %

‘[6] 1 x 8N HOg "X8H 8y} 8roway

‘[eL] 21 X GIN (4JBUsBA/M) MBIOS By} dA0WS)

pue [1G1] Assy [aued ayi yum [g1] J0ielS 8y} S108uU09 Jey} (4oB|gOR|q pUe
‘umolqg/moljaA ‘enjg/enym) [g91] sseuleH alip oy Jo sie|dnood aauy) ay) arowsey (1)

‘[e] -dwoD
Jojoy oy} aoe|dey

‘pabewep si [g] ‘dwo)
lojoy a8y} ul )jing Jsynoal ey |

‘[12] suibu3z ayy
JO Jeys)uetd ay} wouy pasesjas st i uaym no dod Aew [g] *dwo)

10joy ayj ‘esimiaylo ‘[g] ‘dwos 1010y 8y} yoajesas 1o doup Jou oq :NOILNVYD

‘[e] "dwo9 1010y ay) eoe|doy @

‘[12] suibuz ays wouy [g] "dwo)

Jojoy oy} 1no ysnd 0} pauaxa sl 9210} e pue [12] auibug ayj Jo yeys)ueid
auys sjoeju00 Bil Bys Jo dit ayy ‘pausiybi st (Bif) yoq Jo|nd Jojos 8y} UBYM ()

‘[€] -dwo)
lojoy a8y} aoe|day

'uayoiq s! [109 pjalj YL

"pPa10duUU09

sI juswdinba o8|
Aue i Apueoyiubis
sdoup abeyjon ay |

2inpado.d

uoloe 8AI1108.110D

asnen

8|qnoJ|

—16 —



Juswdinba
[eolno9|e
po108uu09
8yl %08y

‘ybiy s1 wswdinba [eol08|8
pa1oauu0d 8y} Ul Jojow
8y} Jo ua.no Builers ay

‘Juswdinba

ERINRETES
pa10auu0d
91 #0838y

"papeo}Iano si Juswdinba
[e0LI109]8 Pa}0OsaUU0D By |

‘[611] 1010831014
[ewlay] ay1 aoejdai pue aoeuns [yLL] (1) |oued 8yl Ul pa)o0| Me|d Y] ases|ay @
"(M®10S) [eulwIa) pUNoJ 8y} }0auuoosig €]
sajoeldadal ¥%00J-1SIM] 10} [611] 101081014 [BWIBY L 8y} JO [eAOWIDY
‘[211] 10108104
[ewlay] ayi aoejdai pue aoeuns [yLL] (1) [oued 8yl Ul paxo0| Me|d Y] 8ses|ay
‘leulwIg] UO]SB) 8y} 108UU09SIq
104D 104 [ZLL] 10308101 [ewlay ] 8y} jO [eAOWSY

‘[z 1] 1oxeaig ayy eoe|das pue [eulwld) Y} 199UU0DSIQ @
‘Ive 1] 1exeaig ayy woyy [911L] INN "xeH 8y) erowsy ()
[vz1] soxeaig ay} jo [eroway

Tiv1] Assv
xog ayi anowal pue [11] A.ssy xog oyl wolj [g91] ssauteH aJipA 8yl 1no Ind @
‘[e91] sseureH
2 aur wouy [Gy 1] 1esuspuo sy erowal pue [Ly L] A ssy xog sy uadQ (8)
Tiv1] Assv
xog auy ul ((9) deis anoge) sie|dnoo ay; Ind pue [y 1] 1owwols) ay) arowey @
‘1] A.ssy xog ayr woly sia|dnod ay) anowal
o1 [1y1] Assy xog auy ul peny ((g) deis eroqe) sie|dnoo 8y} Jo sme|d 8y} ysnd @
‘o e [Ly 1] Assy xog ayy uado pue [2pL] 21 X 9N Hog "XoH 8y aroway (S)
‘[Ly1] Assy xog auy ul [g91] ssauteH auip dul usnd (¥)
Ty 1] Assy xog aui puiyeq [12] suibu3 ayy wosy [L91] ssouseH aiip 8yl
pue [16] ssauleH alip 8uy Jo sia|dnod ayy anowal pue [1G1] A.SSy |aued auyl |Ind @
TLg1] Assy [aued aus jo apis ayy woiy [£2] ¥2 X 9N HOg "X8H 8y} 8AoweY (g)
‘[e] 21 X GIN (48USBA/M) MBIOS By} dA0WS)
pue [LG1] Assy [aued oy yum [g1] Jo1els ayi s108uu09 jey} (¥oe|goelq pue
‘umolqg/moleA ‘enjg/enym) [gg 1] sssureH aiipn 8y Jo sie|dnood sauy) ay) arowsy (1)

‘611

[211] sio108101d
[ewiayl 8y}

pue [pg 1] 1exesig
ay] aoe|day

‘Ajnej ale
[611] [211] siop08)01d [PWIBYL
ay} pue [pg 1] Jexesig syl

‘Ajpuanbaly yo suiny
[ve1] 1oxeaig ayL

2Inpedoid

uoloe 8AI108.1100

asnen

a|gno.

—17 —



"MO[8g UMOYS Se Buipuim (100 JO pus 8y} pue Le)sS ay) UsamIag 8oUB)SISal 8y} 8INSeaw ‘(100 pas) 8yl 10

G610 6601 o 80'L (oejgpfoe(q) 1100 NS

G 9l0 6120 BOovo (mojjeA/umolq) (100 urey

B9lL0 (SAAN) B 0ovo (enjg/euym) (100 urep

609 o9 (SR A [100 poa4
L3 093 €3 [10D

"D, 02 ¥e painseaw san|eA aduejsisal sy} aJe Buimoljo4 ‘(uolesado aiojoq) p|oo SI

lojeiauab ay) uaym (apIs J0Jels) ssauley alim ay) Jo 18|dnood ay) 1e aouelsisal ay) ainsesl ‘[1G1] ASsY [aued ay1 yum [g1] J01e1s ey S108uu09 jey)

(oe1gpoeIg pUB ‘UMOIg/MO|I9A ‘@njg/elym) [g91] sseuleH aJipn 8yl o s1aidnod aalay) pue [2] Jeno) pu3 ‘[9] 0} X 6 ma.og buidde] eyl anoway :8inpadoid

S|109 JojeIauUab ay) Jo aouelsisay (g)

(5 2'0) Aununuos si aJay | _ "(¢5 £°0) Aununuoo si alay | _ (o5 #°0) Aunuiuoo si a1ay ] apIs A OV2 LzL] A 0v2/A 02l 04
‘Alinunuos ou si alay 9pIS A Oc}
(&5 +°0) Aununuoo st assyy | (x5 §1°0) Aununuoo st eyl | (&5 20) Anunuod st ey | apIS A 0% (sodg:13pue
(5 1°0) Aununuoo st a1ayl | (5 S1°0) Aununuoo st a1yl | (¢ 2'0) Aununuod s aiey | 8pIs A 02H 3 m_muw s_ m_n%awm.m_w w%_o w_“,_“w
(5 1°0) Aununuoo st a1ay] | (5 S1°0) Aununuoo st a1yl | “(¢5 2'0) Aununuod s aiey | apIs A 0ve (‘sod 2) [§11] (4erdnuisyu|
(5 1°0) Aununuoo st a1ayl | (5 S1°0) Aununuoo st a1yl | “(¢5 2'0) Aununuod s aiey apIs A 02} HNOIID }INe4-punoin) |04 404
123 093 e [sZ1] youms 108183 ojoeldeoal Jomod

— 18—

"9|o11Je 1X8u 8y} ul paloads swall Bujosyd eyl 0 Jajel ‘ie1ep 104 Ajuo sesodind sousiajel 10) pepiroid ale seseyjualed ul sanjea ay) 18yl 810N

‘Anunuoo Joj [euiwsal Buipunolb ey 1deoxe sjoeidesal semod ainus sy 399y ‘[6LL] [2LL] Si0108104d [ewiay 8yl pue [z L] Jexealg eyl uo uin] :8inpadoid

so|oe)daoay (1)

Aununuod Bupjoayy z-6



Buipuim 1109 Jo LelS

(WA=

(N)
(%) Buipuim 109 jo LBIS 093
(N)
Buipuim 109 jo pu3
Buipuim |100 Jo LEIS
(s) €y

—19 —



4 [€9] 81 X 8N Hog "xaH | [g9] dwe|D Aeig s|pueH ‘[19] ‘dwo) (V) 8lpueH
4 [€9] 81 x 8N }og "xeH | [§9] dwe|D Aeig s|pueH ‘[g9] ‘dwo) (g) e|pueH
14 [28] #1 X 8N log "XeH [26] "dwo) yeus
9 [28] ¥1 x 8N }og "XeH [¥8] puels
14 [ea] 81 x 8N Hog "XaH [9] Aeis YooH ‘[99] ‘dwo) ooH
2 [—]1 0z x 8N 109 "X8H [—] (48n00 Jonwi uol4) duibug | S81I0SS8IIY
4 [89] 81 x 8N }og "XeH [29] (g) aweid [18] (v) swelq ‘awreld
14 [¥] 81 X 8N }og "XeH [] Jon0Q Juoi4 {962 01 102}
Z [6] 1 x 8N Jiog "XaH [8] Aeis Jaiynin lojelsusn 62 01 02 8IN
[e2] OLIN INN "xeH
1204 /[S2]1 0€ X OLIN HOg "X8H [v.] Jorejos
WE]
g/v | 093 [e2] OLIN INN "XeH SO1I0SS9IY
vig| ev3 /[€8] OF X OLIN HOg XoH [¥2] s01e408] ‘awreld
1 [l 09z x 0L ¥og | 123
b [2lSlg x0LIN Yog | 093 {1v€ 01558}
b [l Slg x0LN Nog | ev3 [€] -dwog Jojoy lojelsuan) ¥€ 01 G2 OLN
yeway Amuenp sJaualse uoled0T] anbuoy Bulusyybi] |elp maiog
{wo-4Bx} w-N HuN
anb.io] Buiuaybil "e-6
('sodgx0g) | ('sodgx02) (sod g x 02)
09 ov ob [4m] sesusapuod ay) jo Aloeden
WA 093 ev3

Jasuapuod ay} jo Aloede) (sousalajey)

‘uado 10 ¢5 Q 1B Ssulewal 8|pasu ay] :jewlouqy

"0 01 ¢3 0 WoJs sdwinl e|pasu 8y :[eWION

(Alqwessesip

Jaye [611] 4esuspuo) 8y} JO Sieulwld) 8y} usamiaq) Ja|dnod ay) JO Sleulwld) 8y} usamiaq Ajgjeulsye (abuel ¢5 ¥) Ja1sel bojeue ay) Jo pes| 18} 8yl

10 9j0d annebau sy} pue ajod aailsod By} yoNo| “JduuBW BWES By} Ul PaXdayd aq ued [Gy 1] Josuspuo) oy Ajuo ‘A sse |aued aui Jo A|IquiassesIp Jayy

‘(apis A;sse |oued) ssauley aim sy} Jo 19]dnoo ayj 1e Juawalinseaw e 1no A [1G1] Assy [aued ayl yum [g1] J01e1S a8yl S1oauuod

1.U1 (oe|g/Moe|q pue ‘umoig/molidA ‘enjgseniym) [g91] sseuleH aJdipn aui o siaidnod aauy) pue [2] 1eno) pul ‘[9] 01 X G maios Buidde] ey} anoway :8inpadoid
[s¥7L] sosuspuo) ays jo 3080 sjdwis (€)

—20 —



‘leuiwal J030830.d

[-1vIN

8yl aindes | 4, [euiwia) Buosuuod ssautey alpg [611] 1010810144 [ewIBY | [oued|{c1 018} 21 0180
WE| [z21]
G1{/093 (A OF2/A 021 %00|-Isim] ) 8joeIdeday Jamod
‘[se 1] youms 10918s ‘[veL] 1oxealg
‘I811] (A 021 00[-1sim]) ejoeldedsey
eLl ev3 [9LL] InN "X8H Jlamod ‘[§11] (1D4D) 8joeidedal Jemod joueq| {2 0101122010t YIN
$8110SS800Y
9 [-]11InN "xeH [—] (18A00 JBuUESD JIy) BuIbu] ‘awelH
L [ez1] INN "X8H [zz1] Jounoay loued {92 0161} G201 G}
[-1sin [euiwusl [221]
¥ [euiwia) Buoauuoo ssauley alipn (A OF2/A 021 X00J-1sIm] ) Bjoeidadal Jemod
[-1sw [eulwia)
e [euiwia) Bunosuuod ssauley alipn [81LL](A 021 Y00l-1sIm] ) ajoeidaosy Jamod
[-1sw
e [euiwia) Bunoauuoo ssauley alipn feuiwial [s11] (1D4D) ajoeidaossy Jamod [aued
(1oressuab ay) ul [euiwial buipunoln))
b [eL] 21 x SIN(1BYSBANM) MBIOS [L1] 48100 JeBY
2 [9] 01 X G\ maiog Buidde| [2] 1en0D pu3] Jojessusn) ({14 0192} 0y 01 G2 SN
g [Zv1]1 21 x 9N Hog "xeH [L11] ‘dwo) jpued ‘[LyL] Assy xog xog
L [L2L] NN xeH [oz1] j04u0D 8P| loued| {9z 0161} G201 G’}
[sued
/SOLI0SS800Y
14 [22] ¥2 X 9N ¥og "XoH [18] (v) sweid ‘[1G1] Assy joued ‘awel
b [—19N InN "xaH [—] (Aexs usues|o J1y) suibug
8 [—101 x9N Hog "xaH [88] 1on0D Jopni\ Juo.4
L [92]1 21 x9N yog 'xeH | [eulwsd) Buipunoib jeussixa [g2] "dwon pi0D | SOLO0SSE00Y
2 [92]1 21 x 9N }og "x8H [02] Aerg suel ‘wreld
Z [2€] v2 x 9N Jog "xeH [1e] -dwoD suel fuep
14 [oL] GS1 x 9N Hog ybnoayl | 123
v [oL] GG x 9 ¥og ubnoiyl | 093
14 [oL] ozt x 9 ¥og ybnouyl | ev3 [L1] 49100 JeBY lojeseuen| {260} L.} 601 L 9N
yeway Anuenp siaudlse uoied0T anbuo) Bulusybi| |elp malog

—21 —



[L91] (1no pajind) ssauteH alip

[s91] (Aesn) dwo) p1oo

[89}] dwog pioo

[2£1] (Aeio) dwog pioo

[121] (enig) "dwoD pioD

‘[291] ssaureH aup ayi 0} [22 1] ojoe1dedey

[991] (onig) ‘dwoD pi0g |

[¥91] ‘dwog pioD

3

8|0H [291] (mojjoA) "dwo) pi0D

[o1L] (enig) "dwoD p10D  ~Bjoy By yBNOIY} SIM SIU} INg

[e91] -dwo) pio)

"8|0y 8y} Yybnoayy a1m sy} ind

9|0H ]
(1o payind) [g9t] sseureH aiim

i

*J9SUBPUO0D
8y} 0} 108UU0D

‘[Fe1] 1exeaig
ey} 0} [ 1] Jo10810.d
[ewsay] auo }0auuo)

‘[e91] ssouieH aip 8y} 0} }08UUOYD 5

‘[221] e10E1dO28Y BU) 0} }08UU0D

‘[Fe 1] 1exeaig aui 0} }oeuU0D

auo pue [g}] sojoeideday Jamod om} _;
‘[511] sejoeIdaday Jemod om] 108uu0d)

‘[221] ejoE1dOday ey} 0} }08UU0D

‘[reL] 1oxesig suyi ot [6LL] |
10108]0.1d [ewJay] sauo
pue [£L1] J009301d
|ewJay] auo 108uuo)

]

‘[291] ssauleH aiip 8y} 0} }osUU0)

A3Y-3L1HA- 8-
KOTIIA:

AYH3: 40
LEE} VR

ma:

JEIHE M
(2 B
JEIHA-NITHO M9
N#O¥a- /8
e 4
40703

ey

weusbeiqg Bulipn “v-6



(1no paynd)
[L91] ssauseH aap

[691] (Aei9) ‘dwo) pioD

[g91] (Aetn) "dwo) piod

/

[891] ‘dwog pi0D

[e21] (Aeun) "dwog p1oo

g/

ot

[991] (enig) ‘dwog pi0D

[0£1] (enig) "dwo) piod

[¥91] ‘dwo) pio

/

"8Joy 8y} ybnouyy alim siy Ind

[121] (enig) "dwog pioD

L

[291] (mojjoA) “dwo) pio)

[e91] "dwog pioD

"0y a4} yBnoay alim siyl ind

(1no pajind) [g91] ssauteH aim

"Jasuapuod
8y} 0] 108uUu0)

3L IHM 40
WO A
AVHO: 19
NIRRT 9

e M |

‘Teot

‘[221] ajor1da08Yy Jamod 8y} 0} 108UU0D) b

‘[291] sseuteH alip) 8yl 03 108UU0) g

[rz1] Jo¥ieR.g 8L 01 108ULOD < m

1 ssauseH aaip ayi 01 [221] ajoeidessay
Jamod auo pue [gLL] sejoeideday Jamod om}
[S11] sejoridasay Jamod om) 10auuo)

‘[221] a10E1dO08Y Jamod ay} 0] }08uu0D)

ay} 01 [611] 101081014 [BUIWLIB] BUO pue
[211] 101081044 [ewiay ] 8uo 198uu0) |

A4

e

]

[

‘[Fe1] 1exeig

g
A
=

Ve

‘[291] ssauleH a1 8y} 0} 108UU0D

‘[be1] soxeaig oy o1 [611]

10}09)0.d [ewlay] auo
pue [2L1] Jo108301d
|lewuay] auo ﬂom:cool_

JHE N
() -
JEIHM-NINO 49
NKOYE- 18
e 8
#0700

/3 ‘093

— 23—




Hitachi Power Tools LIST NO. E027

ENGINE TOOL PARTS LIST

Bl GENERATOR 2005+ 8+5
Model E 43 (E1)

GENERATOR

TANK




FRAME , ACCESSORIES

(662 6ar~(60
E9)e0~6)

E 43



E 43

| WIRE HARNESS |

BOX

05



PARTS E 43
n,\—IEOM CODE NO. DESCRIPTION U’\écéD REMARKS
GENERATOR
1 683-785 BAND 1
2 683-784 BOLT M10X215 1
3 683-780 ROTOR COMP. 1
4 683-680 HEX. BOLT M8X18 4
5 683-779 FRONT COVER 1
6 683-685 TAPPING SCREW D5X10 2
7 683-686 END COVER 1
8 683-684 MUFFLER STAY 1
9 683-681 HEX. BOLT M8X14 2
10 683-783 THROUGH BOLT M6X120 4
11 683-782 REAR COVER 1
12 683-781 STATOR 1
13 683-687 SCREW (W/WASHER) M5X12 1
TANK
31 683-724 TANK COMP. 1 | INCLUD. 32-41
32 683-732 HEX. BOLT M6X24 2
33 683-730 COLLAR 2
34 683-731 GROMMET 2
35 683-725 TANK 1
36 683-727 FUEL VALVE 1
37 683-726 TANK CAP 1
38 683-728 FUEL FILTER 1
39 683-729 GROMMET 2
40 MARK PLATE (H) 1
41 683-800 TANK GAUGE 1
FRAME, ACCESSORIES
61 683-754 HANDLE (A) COMP. 1
62 683-753 HANDLE (B) COMP. 1
63 683-758 HEX. BOLT M8X18 8
64 683-750 HOOK STAY 2
65 683-755 HANDLE STAY CLAMP 2
66 683-749 HOOK COMP. 1
67 | 683-744 |FRAME (B) 1
68 683-743 HEX. BOLT M8X18 4
70 683-740 TANK STAY 1
71 683-795 ENGINE 1
72 683-737 CORD COMP. 1
73 683-736 HEX. NUT M10 8
74 683-735 ISOLATOR 4
75 683-738 HEX. BOLT M10X30 2
76 683-711 HEX. BOLT M6X12 3
77 683-732 HEX. BOLT M6X24 4
78 683-742 WASHER 4
79 683-731 GROMMET 4
80 683-730 COLLAR 4
81 683-794 FRAME (A) 1
82 683-757 HEX. BOLT M8X14 10
83 683-739 HEX. BOLT M10X40 2
84 683-748 STAND 2
85 MARK PLATE (HS) 1
-4 - * ALTERNATIVE PARTS 8 - 05



PARTS E 43
I-II\-IEOM CODE NO. DESCRIPTION U’\écéD REMARKS
88 683-746 FRONT MUFFLER COVER 1
89 683-759 RETAINER PIN 2
90 683-760 |WASHER 2
91 683-751 WHEEL 2
92 683-752 SHAFT COMP. 1
93 683-756 |ACCESSORIES KIT (1) 1 | INCLUD. 63, 82, 89, 90
94 683-733 WIRE HARNESS 1
95 683-761 ACCESSORIES KIT 1 | INCLUD. 61, 62, 64-66, 84, 91-93
PANEL
111 683-786 PANEL COMP. 1 | INCLUD. 113-127, 130, 134, 135
112 MARK PLATE (M) 1
113 683-704 LOGO PLATE 1
114 683-789 PANEL (1) 1
115 683-692 POWER RECEPTACLE 2
116 683-702 HEX. NUT 12
117 683-695 THERMAL PROTECTOR 2
118 683-693 POWER RECEPTACLE 1
119 683-696 THERMAL PROTECTOR 1
120 683-689 IDLE CONTROL 1
121 683-700 HEX. NUT 1
122 683-703 RECTIFIER 1
123 683-701 HEX. NUT 1
124 683-787 BREAKER 1
125 683-691 SELECT SWITCH 1
126 683-705 PUSHING NUT 3
127 683-788 RECEPTACLE 1
128 MARK PLATE (LU) 1
129 MARK PLATE (LD) 1
130 683-697 SWITCH 2
131 MARK PLATE (CE) 1
132 MARK PLATE (RU) 1
133 MARK PLATE (RD) 1
134 683-698 WING NUT 1
135 683-797 MARK PLATE SET 1 | INCLUD. 112, 128, 129, 131-133
BOX
141 683-790 BOX ASS'Y 1 | INCLUD. 142-147
142 NAME PLATE (WN) 1
143 | 683-791 |BOX (1) 1
144 683-710 GROMMET 1
145 683-707 CONDENSER 2
146 683-708 CORD COMP. 1
147 683-711 HEX. BOLT M6X12 5
151 683-796 PANEL ASS'Y 1 | INCLUD. 111, 141
WIRE HARNESS
161 683-722 WIRE HARNESS 1
162 683-793 WIRE HARNESS 1
163 683-792 CORD COMP. 1
164 683-714 CORD COMP. 1
165 | 683-720 |CORD COMP. (GRAY) 1
166 | 683-721 |CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
167 683-719 CORD COMP. (YELLOW) 1

* ALTERNATIVE PARTS



PARTS E 43
n,\—IEOM CODE NO. DESCRIPTION U’\écéD REMARKS
168 683-716 CORD COMP. 1
169 | 683-713 |CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
170 683-717 CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
171 683-718 CORD COMP. (GRAY) 1

* ALTERNATIVE PARTS

Printed in Japan 8 - 05
(050805N)



LIST NO. E028

Hitachi Power Tools

ENGINE TOOL PARTS LIST

B GENERATOR

2005+ 8+5

(ED)

Model E 60

GENERATOR

TANK




E 60

FRAME , ACCESSORIES




E 60



PARTS E 60
'L%M CODE NO. DESCRIPTION UZCE)'D REMARKS
GENERATOR
1 683-683 BAND 1
2 | 683-682 |BOLT M10X215 1
3 683-676 ROTOR COMP. 1
4 | 683-680 |HEX.BOLT M8X18 4
5 | 683-675 |FRONT COVER 1
6 | 683-685 |TAPPING SCREW D5X10 2
7 683-686 END COVER 1
8 | 683-684 |MUFFLER STAY 1
9 | 683-681 |HEX.BOLT M8X14 2
10 | 683-679 |THROUGH BOLT M6X155 4
11 683-678 |REAR COVER 1
12 | 683-677 |STATOR 1
13 | 683-687 |SCREW (W/WASHER) M5X12 1
TANK
31 | 683-724 |TANK COMP. 1 | INCLUD. 32-41
32 683-732 HEX. BOLT M6X24 2
33 683-730 COLLAR 2
34 683-731 GROMMET 2
35 683-725 TANK 1
36 | 683-727 |FUEL VALVE 1
37 | 683-726 | TANK CAP 1
38 | 683-728 |FUEL FILTER 1
39 683-729 GROMMET 2
40 MARK PLATE (H) 1
41 683-800 TANK GAUGE 1
FRAME, ACCESSORIES
61 | 683-754 |HANDLE (A) COMP. 1
62 | 683-753 |HANDLE (B) COMP. 1
63 | 683-758 |HEX.BOLT M8X18 8
64 683-750 HOOK STAY 2
65 | 683-755 |HANDLE STAY CLAMP 2
66 683-749 HOOK COMP. 1
67 | 683-744 |FRAME (B) 1
68 | 683-743 |HEX.BOLT M8X18 4
70 | 683-740 |TANK STAY 1
71 | 683-745 |ENGINE 1
72 683-737 CORD COMP. 1
73 | 683-736 |HEX.NUT M10 12
74 683-735 ISOLATOR 6
75 | 683-738 |HEX.BOLT M10X30 2
76 | 683-711 |HEX.BOLT M6X12 3
77 | 683-732 |HEX. BOLT M6X24 4
78 | 683-742 |WASHER 4
79 683-731 GROMMET 4
80 683-730 COLLAR 4
81 | 683-741 |FRAME (A) 1
82 | 683-757 |HEX.BOLT M8X14 10
83 | 683-739 |HEX.BOLT M10X40 4
84 683-748 STAND 2
85 MARK PLATE (HS) 1
—4- * ALTERNATIVE PARTS 8-05



PARTS E 60
'LEO'\_A CODE NO. DESCRIPTION uNscéb REMARKS
88 | 683-746 |FRONT MUFFLER COVER 1
89 | 683-759 |RETAINER PIN 2
90 683-760 WASHER 2
91 | 683-751 |WHEEL 2
92 | 683-752 |SHAFT COMP. 1
93 683-756 | ACCESSORIESKIT (1) 1 [INCLUD. 63, 82, 89, 90
94 | 683-733 |WIRE HARNESS 1
95 683-761 | ACCESSORIES KIT 1 [INCLUD. 61, 62, 64-66, 84, 91-93
PANEL
111 | 683-688 |PANEL COMP. 1 |INCLUD. 113-127, 130, 134, 135
112 MARK PLATE (M) 1
113 | 683-704 |LOGO PLATE 1
114 | 683-699 |PANEL (1) 1
115 | 683-692 |POWER RECEPTACLE 2
116 | 683-702 |HEX. NUT 14
117 | 683-695 |THERMAL PROTECTOR 2
118 | 683-693 |POWER RECEPTACLE 2
119 | 683-696 |THERMAL PROTECTOR 2
120 683-689 IDLE CONTROL 1
121 | 683-700 |HEX.NUT 1
122 | 683-703 |RECTIFIER 1
123 | 683-701 |HEX. NUT 1
124 | 683-690 |BREAKER 1
125 | 683-691 |SELECT SWITCH 1
126 | 683-705 |PUSHING NUT 3
127 | 683-694 |POWER RECEPTACLE 1
128 MARK PLATE (LU) 1
129 MARK PLATE (LD) 1
130 683-697 SWITCH 2
131 MARK PLATE (CE) 1
132 MARK PLATE (RU) 1
133 MARK PLATE (RD) 1
134 683-698 WING NUT 1
135 | 683-799 |MARK PLATE SET 1 [INCLUD. 112, 128, 129, 131-133
BOX
141 | 683-706 |BOX COMP. 1 [INCLUD. 142-147
142 NAME PLATE (WN) 1
143 | 683-709 |BOX (1) 1
144 | 683-710 |GROMMET 1
145 | 683-707 | CONDENSER 2
146 683-708 CORD COMP. 1
147 | 683-711 |HEX. BOLT M6X12 5
151 | 683-747 |PANEL ASS'Y 1 [INCLUD. 111, 141
WIRE HARNESS
161 | 683-722 | WIRE HARNESS 1
162 | 683-723 | WIRE HARNESS 1
163 683-715 CORD COMP. 1
164 | 683-714 |CORD COMP. 1
165 | 683-720 |CORD COMP. (GRAY) 1
166 | 683-721 | CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
167 | 683-719 | CORD COMP. (YELLOW) 1

* ALTERNATIVE PARTS



PARTS E 60
'L%M CODE NO. DESCRIPTION UZCE)'D REMARKS
168 683-716 CORD COMP. 1
169 | 683-712 |CORD COMP. (GRAY) 1
170 | 683-713 |CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
171 | 683-717 |CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
172 | 683-718 |CORD COMP. (GRAY) 1

* ALTERNATIVE PARTS

Printed in Japan 8 - 05
(050805N)



LIST NO. E029

Hitachi Power Tools

ENGINE TOOL PARTS LIST

B GENERATOR

2005+ 8+5

(ED)

Model E 71

GENERATOR

TANK

Are
Tl




E71

FRAME , ACCESSORIES

05



E71

BOX

| WIRE HARNESS |

05



PARTS E71
'L%M CODE NO. DESCRIPTION UZCE"D REMARKS
GENERATOR
1 | 683-768 |BAND 1
2 | 683-767 |BOLT M10X260 1
3 | 683-763 |ROTOR COMP. 1
4 | 683-680 |HEX.BOLT M8X18 4
5 | 683-762 |FRONT COVER 1
6 | 683-685 |TAPPING SCREW D5X10 2
7 | 683-769 |END COVER 1
8 | 683-684 |MUFFLER STAY 1
9 | 683-681 |HEX.BOLT M8X14 2
10 | 683-766 |THROUGH BOLT M6X155 4
11 | 683-765 |REAR COVER 1
12 | 683-764 |STATOR 1
13 | 683-687 |SCREW (W/WASHER) M5X12 1
TANK
31 | 683-724 |TANK COMP. 1 |INCLUD. 32-41
32 | 683-732 |HEX.BOLT M6X24 2
33 | 683-730 |COLLAR 2
34 | 683-731 |GROMMET 2
35 | 683-725 |TANK 1
36 | 683-727 |FUEL VALVE 1
37 | 683-726 |TANK CAP 1
38 | 683-728 |FUEL FILTER 1
39 | 683-729 |GROMMET 2
40 MARK PLATE (H) 1
41 | 683-800 |TANK GAUGE 1
FRAME, ACCESSORIES
61 | 683-754 |HANDLE (A) COMP. 1
62 | 683-753 |HANDLE (B) COMP. 1
63 | 683-758 |HEX.BOLT M8X18 8
64 | 683-750 |HOOK STAY 2
65 | 683-755 |HANDLE STAY CLAMP 2
66 | 683-749 |HOOK COMP. 1
67 | 683-744 |FRAME (B) 1
68 | 683-743 |HEX.BOLT M8X18 4
70 | 683-740 |TANK STAY 1
71 | 683-777 |ENGINE 1
72 | 683-737 |CORD COMP. 1
73 | 683-736 |HEX.NUT M10 12
74 | 683-735 |ISOLATOR 6
75 | 683-738 |HEX. BOLT M10X30 2
76 | 683-711 |HEX.BOLT M6X12 3
77 | 683-732 |HEX. BOLT M6X24 4
78 | 683-742 |WASHER 4
79 | 683-731 |GROMMET 4
80 | 683-730 |COLLAR 4
81 | 683-776 |FRAME (A) 1
82 | 683-757 |HEX.BOLT M8X14 10
83 | 683-739 |HEX.BOLT M10X40 4
84 | 683-748 |STAND 2
85 MARK PLATE (HS) 1
-4 - * ALTERNATIVE PARTS 8 - 05



PARTS E71
I-II\-IEOM CODE NO. DESCRIPTION U’\écéD REMARKS
88 683-746 FRONT MUFFLER COVER 1
89 683-759 RETAINER PIN 2
90 683-760 | WASHER 2
91 683-751 WHEEL 2
92 683-752 SHAFT COMP. 1
93 683-756 | ACCESSORIES KIT (1) 1 |INCLUD. 63, 82, 89, 90
94 683-733 WIRE HARNESS 1
95 683-761 | ACCESSORIES KIT 1 |INCLUD. 61, 62, 64-66, 84, 91-93
PANEL
111 683-770 PANEL COMP. 1 |INCLUD. 113-127, 130, 134, 135
112 MARK PLATE (M) 1
113 683-704 LOGO PLATE 1
114 | 683-772 | PANEL (1) 1
115 683-692 POWER RECEPTACLE 2
116 683-702 HEX. NUT 14
117 683-695 THERMAL PROTECTOR 2
118 683-693 POWER RECEPTACLE 2
119 683-696 THERMAL PROTECTOR 2
120 683-689 IDLE CONTROL 1
121 683-700 HEX. NUT 1
122 683-703 RECTIFIER 1
123 683-701 HEX. NUT 1
124 683-771 BREAKER 1
125 683-691 SELECT SWITCH 1
126 683-705 PUSHING NUT 3
127 683-694 POWER RECEPTACLE 1
128 MARK PLATE (LU) 1
129 MARK PLATE (LD) 1
130 683-697 SWITCH 2
131 MARK PLATE (CE) 1
132 MARK PLATE (RU) 1
133 MARK PLATE (RD) 1
134 683-698 | WING NUT 1
135 683-798 MARK PLATE SET 1 |INCLUD. 112, 128, 129, 131-133
BOX
141 683-773 BOX ASS'Y 1 |INCLUD. 142-147
142 NAME PLATE (WN) 1
143 | 683-774 |BOX (1) 1
144 683-710 GROMMET 1
145 683-707 CONDENSER 3
146 683-708 CORD COMP. 2
147 683-711 HEX. BOLT M6X12 5
151 683-778 PANEL ASS'Y 1 |INCLUD. 111, 141
WIRE HARNESS
161 683-722 WIRE HARNESS 1
162 683-775 WIRE HARNESS 1
163 683-715 CORD COMP. 1
164 683-714 CORD COMP. 1
165 | 683-720 | CORD COMP. (GRAY) 1
166 | 683-721 | CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
167 683-719 CORD COMP. (YELLOW) 1

* ALTERNATIVE PARTS



PARTS E71
'L%M CODE NO. DESCRIPTION UZCE"D REMARKS
168 | 683-716 |CORD COMP. 1
169 | 683-712 |CORD COMP. (GRAY) 1
170 | 683-713 |CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
171 | 683-717 |CORD COMP. (BLUE) 1
172 | 683-718 |CORD COMP. (GRAY) 1

* ALTERNATIVE PARTS

Printed in Japan 8 - 05
(050805N)



@ Hitachi Koki Co., Ltd.

Tokyo Japan



	MODELS E43/E60/E71
	CONTENTS
	1. PRODUCT NAME
	2. MARKETING OBJECTIVE
	3. APPLICATIONS
	4. SELLING POINTS
	4-1. Selling Points Descriptions

	5. SPECIFICATIONS
	6. CAPACITY OF GENERATOR
	6-1. Selection of Proper Generator
	6-2. Starting Current

	7. PRECAUTIONS IN SALES PROMOTION
	7-1. Handling Instructions
	7-2. Thorough Instruction to the Customers

	8. MAINTENANCE
	9. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
	9-1. Diagnosis and Corrective Action
	9-2. Checking continuity
	9-3. Tightening Torque
	9-4. Wiring Diagram
	Assembly Diagram for E43
	Assembly Diagram for E60
	Assembly Diagram for E71




